

**ASHMORE INVESTMENT SAUDI ARABIA**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the year ended 30 June 2023  
together with the  
**Independent Auditor's Report**

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Independent auditor's report	1 – 3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of income	5
Statement of comprehensive income	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 – 27



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ASHMORE INVESTMENT SAUDI ARABIA  
[CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY]

(1 /3)

RIYADH, KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### OPINION

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia (the "Company") as at 30 June 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (SOCPA).

We have audited the financial statements of the Company, which comprise of the following:

- ▀ The statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023;
- ▀ The statements of income for the year then ended;
- ▀ The statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- ▀ The statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- ▀ The statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and;
- ▀ The notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

### BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the code of professional conduct and ethics that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that are relevant to our audit of the Company's financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA and Regulations for Companies and the Company's Article of Association and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, i.e. the Board of Directors, are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### RIYADH

Tel. +966 11 206 5333 | P.O Box 69658  
Fax +966 11 206 5444 | Riyadh 11557

#### JEDDAH

Tel. +966 12 652 5333 | P.O Box 15651  
Fax +966 12 652 2894 | Jeddah 21454

#### AL KHOBAR

Tel. +966 13 893 3378 | P.O Box 4636  
Fax +966 13 893 3349 | Al Khobar 31952

**PKF****Ibrahim Ahmed Al-Bassam  
& Co. Certified Public Accountants**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ASHMORE INVESTMENT SAUDI ARABIA  
[CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY]

(2 /3)

RIYADH, KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ❖ Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- ❖ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control;
- ❖ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures by the management;
- ❖ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists, related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that the material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern; and
- ❖ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

**RIYADH**

Tel. +966 11 206 5333 | P.O Box 69658  
Fax +966 11 206 5444 | Riyadh 11557

**JEDDAH**

Tel. +966 12 652 5333 | P.O Box 15651  
Fax +966 12 652 2894 | Jeddah 21454

**AL KHOBAR**

Tel. +966 13 893 3378 | P.O Box 4636  
Fax +966 13 893 3349 | Al Khobar 31952



**PKF**

Ibrahim Ahmed Al-Bassam  
& Co. Certified Public Accountants

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ASHMORE INVESTMENT SAUDI ARABIA  
[CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY]

(3 /3)

RIYADH, KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

For Al-Bassam & Co.



---

Ibrahim A. Al Bassam  
Certified Public Accountant  
License No. 337  
Riyadh: 2 Rabi' 1 1445H  
Corresponding to: 17 September 2023



#### RIYADH

Tel. +966 11 206 6338 | P.O. Box 60666  
Fax +966 11 206 6444 | Riyadh 11557

#### JEDDAH

Tel. +966 12 662 5133 | P.O. Box 15651  
Fax +966 12 662 2994 | Jeddah 21451

#### AL KHOBAR

Tel. +966 13 896 3378 | P.O. Box 4636  
Fax +966 13 896 3349 | Al Khobar 51962

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Statement of Financial Position  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

		As at	
	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	<b>49,005,057</b>	48,095,461
Property and equipment, net	9	<b>304,481</b>	378,811
Advances and other assets	7	<b>23,453,740</b>	24,448,690
Deferred tax assets	13	<b>2,145,335</b>	2,863,678
<b>Total assets</b>		<b><u>74,908,613</u></b>	<b><u>75,786,640</u></b>
<b><u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u></b>			
<b><u>LIABILITIES</u></b>			
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	10	<b>3,916,993</b>	3,797,250
Due to a related party	8	<b>5,539,244</b>	10,313,357
Provision for taxation	13	<b>196,613</b>	2,331,338
Defined benefit obligation	14	<b>1,378,846</b>	1,752,986
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b><u>11,031,696</u></b>	<b><u>18,194,931</u></b>
<b><u>EQUITY</u></b>			
Share capital	1	<b>51,388,888</b>	51,388,888
Retained earnings		<b>9,395,541</b>	4,290,373
Statutory reserve		<b>2,158,975</b>	1,163,532
Actuarial gains on defined benefit obligation		<b>933,513</b>	748,916
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b><u>63,876,917</u></b>	<b><u>57,591,709</u></b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b><u>74,908,613</u></b>	<b><u>75,786,640</u></b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (20) form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements are signed off on behalf of the Board of Directors based on the authorisation.

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Statement of Income

(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

	<i>Note</i>	<b>For the year ended</b>	
		<b>30 June</b>	
		<u>2023</u>	2022
Asset management fee income	8	<b>41,479,065</b>	38,912,518
Advisory fee income		<b>1,082,907</b>	3,346,250
Service fee income	8.3	<b>2,084,781</b>	2,479,550
<b>Operating income</b>		<b><u>44,646,753</u></b>	<u>44,738,318</u>
Salaries and employee related expenses	11	<b>18,979,649</b>	17,483,562
Asset management fee expenses	8	<b>10,767,813</b>	7,975,968
General and administrative expenses	12	<b>3,595,927</b>	3,563,003
Legal and professional fees		<b>672,172</b>	1,353,119
<b>Operating expenses</b>		<b><u>34,015,561</u></b>	<u>30,375,652</u>
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>10,631,192</b>	14,362,666
Other income		<b><u>1,986,701</u></b>	<u>259,320</u>
<b>Net income for the year before income tax</b>		<b>12,617,893</b>	14,621,986
Provision for taxation	13	<b>(2,663,460)</b>	(2,986,662)
<b>Net income for the year after income tax</b>		<b><u>9,954,433</u></b>	<u>11,635,324</u>

The accompanying notes (1) through (20) form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements are signed off on behalf of the Board of Directors based on the authorisation.

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

		<b>For the year ended</b>	
		<b>30 June</b>	
	<i>Note</i>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>Net income for the year after income tax</b>		<b>9,954,433</b>	11,635,324
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<i>Item that cannot be reclassified subsequently to statement of income</i>			
Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation	14	<u>184,597</u>	<u>(251,654)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year</b>		<b>184,597</b>	<b>(251,654)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b><u>10,139,030</u></b>	<b><u>11,383,670</u></b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (20) form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements are signed off on behalf of the Board of Directors based on the authorisation.



Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Statement of Changes in Equity  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

	<i>Note</i>	Share capital	Retained Earnings	Statutory Reserve	Actuarial gains on defined benefit obligation	Total
Balance as at 1 July 2021		50,000,000	(6,181,419)	--	1,000,570	44,819,151
Issuance of shares	1	1,388,888	--	--	--	1,388,888
Net income		--	11,635,324	--	--	11,635,324
Other comprehensive loss	14	--	--	--	(251,654)	(251,654)
Total comprehensive income		--	11,635,324	--	(251,654)	11,383,670
Transfer to statutory reserve	4(i)	--	(1,163,532)	1,163,532	--	--
Balance as at 30 June 2022		51,388,888	4,290,373	1,163,532	748,916	57,591,709
<b>Balance as at 1 July 2022</b>		<b>51,388,888</b>	<b>4,290,373</b>	<b>1,163,532</b>	<b>748,916</b>	<b>57,591,709</b>
Issuance of shares	1	--	--	--	--	--
Net income		--	9,954,433	--	--	9,954,433
Other comprehensive income	14	--	--	--	184,597	184,597
Total comprehensive income		--	9,954,433	--	184,597	10,139,030
Transfer to statutory reserve	4(i)	--	(995,443)	995,443	--	--
Dividend paid		--	(3,853,822)	--	--	(3,853,822)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2023</b>		<b>51,388,888</b>	<b>9,395,541</b>	<b>2,158,975</b>	<b>933,513</b>	<b>63,876,917</b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (20) form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements are signed off on behalf of the Board of Directors based on the authorisation.

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Statement of Cash flows  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

		<b>For the year ended</b>	
		<b>30 June</b>	
	<i>Note</i>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net income for the year before income tax		12,617,893	14,621,986
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income before income tax to net cash generated from operating activities:</i>			
Depreciation	12	149,743	154,249
Defined benefit obligation	14	584,143	430,465
Share-based payment expense	15	589,823	630,558
		<u>13,941,602</u>	<u>15,837,258</u>
<i>Net decrease / (increase) in operating assets</i>			
Advances and other current assets	7	994,950	(7,221,264)
<i>Net increase in operating liabilities</i>			
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	10	119,743	859,203
Due to a related party	8	(5,363,936)	5,027,089
		<u>9,692,359</u>	<u>14,502,286</u>
Income tax paid during the year	13	(4,079,842)	(858,922)
Employees' DBO paid during the year	14	(773,686)	-
Cash settled share based payment	15	-	(75,000)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<u><b>4,838,831</b></u>	<u><b>13,568,364</b></u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM AN INVESTING ACTIVITY</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	9	(75,413)	(7,550)
<b>Net cash used in an investing activity</b>		<u><b>(75,413)</b></u>	<u><b>(7,550)</b></u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Issuance of shares	1	-	1,388,888
Dividend paid		(3,853,822)	-
<b>Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities</b>		<u><b>(3,853,822)</b></u>	<u><b>1,388,888</b></u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		909,596	14,949,702
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		48,095,461	33,145,759
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	6	<u><b>49,005,057</b></u>	<u><b>48,095,461</b></u>

The accompanying notes (1) through (20) form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements are signed off on behalf of the Board of Directors based on the authorisation.

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

**1. ORGANISATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia (“the Company”) is Closed Joint Stock Company formed under foreign license investment number 1029350637555, issued by the Saudi Arabian General Investment Authority on 13 Juma’da Al Thani 1435H (corresponding to 13 April 2014) and operates under commercial registration no. 1010420651 dated 7 Shawwal 1435H (corresponding to 3 August 2014).

The principal activities of the Company are to provide asset management services, including managing investment funds, client portfolio management, and advisory services in relation to the securities business pursuant to the Capital Market Authority (“CMA”) license number 14174-22 dated 19/3/1435H (corresponding to 20 January 2014) of the Company. In addition to these activities, the CMA approved the Company’s application to venture to arranging activities through its letter to the Company dated 29/4/1439H (corresponding to 16 January 2018).

The Company is registered at the following address:

P.O. Box 8022  
Riyadh 12213  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The authorised share capital of the Company consists of 5.55 million shares of SAR 10 each while the issued and fully paid share capital of the Company consists of 5.13 million shares of SAR 10 each.

As at 30 June 2023 and 2022, the Company is owned by the following shareholders in the proportion set out below:

<b>Names of shareholders</b>	<b>30 June 2023</b>			<b>30 June 2022</b>		
	<b>No. of shares</b>	<b>Value per share</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>No. of shares</b>	<b>Value per share</b>	<b>Total</b>
Ashmore Investment (UK) Limited.	<b>5,000,000</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>50,000,000</b>	5,000,000	10	50,000,000
Ashmore AISA (Cayman) Limited	<b>138,888</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>1,388,888</b>	138,888	10	1,388,888
	<b><u>5,138,888</u></b>		<b><u>51,388,888</u></b>	<b><u>5,138,888</u></b>		<b><u>51,388,888</u></b>

During 2021, the Company increased its authorised share capital to 5.55 million shares of SAR 10 each, whereby the additional 0.55 million shares were fully subscribed by Ashmore AISA (Cayman) Limited, payment of which was to be received in four equal yearly instalments amounting to SAR 1.38 million. During 2022, the Company received the second yearly instalment. However, the Company is in the process of updating its Commercial Registration reflecting the increase.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**a) Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organisation for Chartered and Professional Accountant (“SOCPA”) (hereinafter referred to as “IFRS as endorsed in KSA”) and in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Regulation of Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the By-laws of the Company.

## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

### ***b) Basis of measurement and presentation (continued)***

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for DBO which is measured at present value of future obligations using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis of accounting using the going concern assumption.

Assets and liability balances are presented in the statement of financial position in the order of liquidity.

### ***c) Functional and presentation currency***

These financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR) which is the functional and presentation currency of the Company. All financial information presented have been rounded off to nearest SAR unless otherwise stated.

### ***d) Use of estimates and judgements***

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.

Areas where management has used significant estimates, assumptions and exercised judgements are as follows:

- Valuation of deferred tax assets – notes 4(e) and 13;
- Valuation of employees' defined benefit obligation – notes 4(d) and 14; and
- Valuation of employees' share based payment plan – notes 4(d), 8 and 15.

## **3. GOING CONCERN**

The Company continues to be cognisant of both, the micro and macroeconomic challenges it faces, and continues to evaluate the business environment through reviewing the funds it manages, its business strategy and risk management practices. Based on their assessment, management believes the Company has sufficient liquidity and financial resources available to meet its financial commitments as and when they become due and has the ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future. As a result, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

## **4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022.

### **New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company**

The following standard, interpretation or amendment are effective from the current year and are adopted by the Company, however, these do not have any impact on the financial statements of the year.

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company (continued)**

<b>Accounting Standards, interpretations, amendments</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective date</b>
Narrow scope amendments to IAS 1, Practice statement 2 and IAS 8	The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
Amendment to IAS 12- deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction	These amendments require companies to recognise deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.
IFRS 17, 'Insurance contracts', as amended in December 2021	This standard replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide variety of practices in accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Sale or contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Ventures	Available for optional adoption/effective date deferred indefinitely

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented.

**a) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, cash at banks in current accounts and other short-term highly liquid placements with banks having original maturities of three months or less from the date of its date of original purchase/acquisition.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

**b) Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the item of property and equipment. All other expenditures are recognised in the income statement when incurred. Depreciation is charged to the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of individual items of property and equipment.

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**b) Property and equipment (continued)**

The estimated useful lives of property and equipment are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Leasehold improvements	10
Furniture and office equipment	4
Motor vehicles	4

**c) Accrued expenses and other payables**

Accrued expenses and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective commission rate method.

**d) Employees' benefits**

*Short-term employee benefits*

Short-term employee benefits are those amounts expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the end of the period in which the employees render the service that gives rise to the benefits.

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and accumulating leaves and benefits-in-kind that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefits under "accrued expenses and other current liabilities" in the statement of financial position.

*Post-employment benefits obligation*

End of service benefits

The Company provides end of service benefits to its employees in accordance with the requirements of Articles 87 and 88 of the Saudi Arabian Labor Law. The entitlement to these benefits, is based upon the employees' basic salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are recognised over the service period. The employee benefits obligation plan is not funded. The valuation of the obligation under those plans is carried out by an independent actuary based on the projected unit credit method.

The liability recognised in the statement of financial position is the present value of the employees' benefits obligation at the end of the reporting period. The employees' benefits obligation is calculated annually by independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the employees' benefits obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using the yield available on Citi Pension Liability Index of duration equal to the duration of the liability. Past-service costs, if any, are recognised immediately in the statement of income.

The special commission cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the balance of the defined benefit obligation. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the statement of profit or loss. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

#### **4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

##### **d) *Employees' benefits (continued)***

*Post-employment benefits obligation (continued)*

###### Share-based payment plan

The grant-date fair value of equity-settled share-based payment arrangements granted to employees is recognised as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the vesting period of the awards.

The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market performance conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised is based on the number of awards that meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.

##### **e) *Taxation***

###### Income tax

The Company is 100% foreign owned and, therefore, not subject to Zakat.

The Company's foreign shareholders are subject to income tax in accordance with the regulations of ZATCA as applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Income tax is computed on adjusted net income.

An estimate of income tax provisions are charged to statement of income.

###### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of asset and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax liability is recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

##### **f) *Withholding tax payable***

The Company withholds taxes on transactions with non-resident parties and on dividends paid to foreign shareholders in accordance with ZATCA regulations.

##### **g) *Impairment of non-financial assets***

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of income.

#### **4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

##### ***g) Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)***

Impairment losses in respect of non-financial assets recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, had there been no impairment loss had been recognised.

##### ***h) Foreign currency transactions***

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into SAR at the exchange rate at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into SAR at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in foreign currencies are also translated into SAR at the exchange rate at the reporting date.

Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognised in the statement of income as net foreign exchange gains or losses, except for those arising on financial instruments at fair value through Profit and Loss ("FVTPL"), which are recognised as a component of net gain from financial instruments at FVTPL.

##### ***i) Statutory reserve***

In accordance with the Company's By-laws and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company is required to transfer 10% of its net income for the year to a statutory reserve until such reserve equals 30% of its share capital. This statutory reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

##### ***j) Expenses***

Salaries and short-term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and is expensed as the related service is provided.

General and administrative expenses and other expenses are expensed as incurred.

##### ***k) Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity***

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity are not treated as assets of the Company and accordingly treated as off-balance sheet items.

##### ***l) Provisions***

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made of the amount of obligation.

##### ***m) Revenue from contracts with customers***

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company. The revenue is recognised when the Company transfers the services to customers at an amount that the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services.



#### 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### m) *Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)*

The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as a principal or as an agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in its revenue arrangements since it has exposure to the significant risks and rewards.

The details of the Company's revenues and the method of their recognition in accordance with IFRS 15 are as follows:

##### Asset management fee income

Asset management fees are recognised based on a fixed percentage of net assets under management ("asset-based"), or a percentage of returns from net assets ("return-based") subject to applicable terms and conditions and service contracts with customers and funds. The Company attributes the revenue from management fees to the services provided during the period, because the fee relates specifically to the Company's efforts to transfer the services for that period. As asset management fees are not subject to clawbacks, the management does not expect any significant reversal of revenue previously recognised.

##### Advisory fee income

Advisory fees are recognised based on the applicable service contract, as the services are rendered under the applicable service contracts using the five-step approach to revenue recognition above.

##### Special commission revenue

Special commission income is accrued and recognised using the effective commission method.

##### Service fee income

Service fees are referral fee income for introducing the Company's clients to one of the Company's related parties and are recognised based on agreed rates upon successful referral.

##### n) *Leases*

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

##### Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the underlying asset and restoring the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured by (a) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; (b) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and (c) re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

#### 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### n) *Leases (continued)*

###### Lease liability

The Company recognises the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognises any remaining amount of the re-measurement in statement of profit or loss.

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

##### o) *Financial instruments*

##### i) *Financial assets*

IFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be classified and subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value. The classification depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial asset, determined at the time of initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories under IFRS 9:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost;
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), with gains or losses recycled to profit or loss on derecognition;
- Equity instruments at FVOCI, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition; and
- Financial assets at fair value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”).

The Company only holds debt instruments measured at amortised cost.

###### *Financial assets classified as amortised cost*

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost less impairment loss (except for debt investments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

If a financial asset does not meet both of these conditions, it is measured at fair value.

The Company makes an assessment of a business model at portfolio level as this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. In making an assessment of whether an asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, the Company considers various factors.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company will consider the contractual terms of the instrument. This will include assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

#### **4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

##### ***o) Financial instruments (continued)***

##### ***i) Financial assets (continued)***

Income is recognised on an effective yield basis for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost. Special commission is recognised in the statement of income.

Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are subject to impairment.

##### *Impairment of financial assets*

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost. The amount of ECL reflects changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. The Company applies the simplified approach to calculate impairment on its financial assets at amortised cost, whenever applicable and this always recognises lifetime ECL on such exposures. The Company recognises impairment loss, if any, in the statement of income with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

##### *Derecognition of financial assets*

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset or substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership to another entity. If the Company neither transfer nor retains substantially all the risks and reward of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and associated liability for amounts it may have to receive or pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

##### ***ii) Financial liabilities***

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost have been classified and measured at amortised cost using the effective yield method.

All financial liabilities of the Company is classified and carried at amortised cost.

##### *Derecognition of financial liabilities*

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

#### **5. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE**

The International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) has issued following accounting standards, amendments, which were effective from periods beginning on or after 1 July 2023. The Company did not opt for early adoption of these pronouncements and does not expect to have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Company.

**5. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)**

<b>Accounting Standards, interpretations, amendments</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective date</b>
Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of financial statements', on classification of liabilities	<p>These narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements', clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or noncurrent, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period.</p> <p>Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (for example, the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendment also clarifies what IAS 1 means when it refers to the 'settlement' of a liability.</p> <p>Note that the IASB has issued a new exposure draft proposing changes to this amendment.</p>	Deferred until accounting periods starting not earlier than 1 January 2024
Amendment to IFRS 16, Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback amends IFRS 16 by adding subsequent measurement requirements for sale and leaseback transactions.	1 January 2024
Amendments to IAS 1, Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants amends IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendments improve the information an entity provides when its right to defer settlement of a liability for at least twelve months is subject to compliance with covenants. The amendments also respond to stakeholders' concerns about the classification of such a liability as current or non-current.	1 January 2024

**6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Cash in hand		<b>5,000</b>	5,000
Cash at bank		<b>7,623,867</b>	48,090,461
Time deposits	6.1	<b>41,376,190</b>	-
		<b><u>49,005,057</u></b>	<u>48,095,461</u>

**6.1** Time deposit represents short term deposit placements with local banks having original maturity of three months or less. It carries profit rate ranging from 5.16% to 5.40% per annum (30 June 2022: 0.45% to 1.55% per annum).

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

**7. ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Accrued asset management fees		<b>21,261,900</b>	21,954,739
Rent deposit		<b>64,097</b>	64,097
Other prepayments and current assets	7.1	<b>2,127,743</b>	2,429,854
		<b>23,453,740</b>	24,448,690

**7.1** Other prepayments and current assets includes payment to Zakat and Tax and Customs Authority (“ZATCA”) as a result of an assessment issued over Value Added Tax (“VAT”) returns for the financial years ended 30 June 2019 and 2020. The Company has filed an appeal with the Authority with all the relevant supporting documents (see note 19).

**8. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties of the Company include shareholders, funds managed by the Company, affiliated entities and Board of Directors of the Company. In the ordinary course of its activities, the Company transacts business with its related parties on mutually agreed terms. In addition to the related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the other significant related party transactions for the period ended and balances resulting from these transactions are as follows:

<b><u>Name of related parties</u></b>	<b><u>Nature of Relationship</u></b>	<b><u>Nature of transaction</u></b>	<i>Note</i>	<b>For the year ended 30 June 2023</b>	For the year ended 30 June 2022
Funds managed by the Company	Funds under management	Asset management fee income		<b>41,479,065</b>	38,912,518
Ashmore Company Plc	Affiliated entity	Other charges		--	53,713
Ashmore Company Plc	Affiliated entity	IT-related expense	8.2	<b>1,332,668</b>	1,220,694
Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited	Affiliated entity	Service fee income	8.3	<b>2,084,781</b>	2,479,550
Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited	Affiliated entity	Asset management fee expenses	8.4	<b>10,767,813</b>	7,975,968
Ashmore Cayman Limited	Affiliated entity	Share based Payment Plan	17	<b>589,823</b>	630,559
Ashmore Cayman Limited	Affiliated entity	Second yearly instalment of Share purchase		<b>1,388,888</b>	--
Board of Directors	Board members	Directors’ remuneration		<b>432,500</b>	432,500
Key management personnel of the Company	Senior executive management	Short-term benefits	8.5	<b>11,315,826</b>	9,701,325
		Post-employment benefits	8.5	<b>270,500</b>	194,400
		Share-based payment expense	8.5	<b>589,823</b>	630,559

## 8. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

The above transactions resulted in the following balances with Ashmore Company Plc (UK):

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June <u>2021</u>
Due from Ashmore Company Plc (UK)	<b>1,311,035</b>	4,454,462
Due to Ashmore Company Plc (UK)	<b>(6,850,279)</b>	<u>(14,767,819)</u>
Due to Ashmore Company Plc (UK)	<b><u>(5,539,244)</u></b>	<u>(10,313,357)</u>

- 8.1** Intercompany receivables and payables are settled between the Company and Ashmore Company Plc on behalf of its subsidiaries.
- 8.2** The Company has outsourced its complete IT operations to Ashmore Company Plc and signed service level agreement based on which the Company receives invoices on a quarterly basis for the IT services provided.
- 8.3** Based on the agreement between the Company, Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited and Ashmore Investment Advisors (UK) Limited, the Company receives service / referral fee for introducing its clients to Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited / Ashmore Investment Advisors (UK) Limited.
- 8.4** Based on agreements between the Company and Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited, the Company pays fund management fee to Ashmore Investment Management (UK) Limited for receiving professional advice in the management of the funds it manages.
- 8.5** Key management personnel includes executives and heads of departments.

## 9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

	<b>30 June 2023</b>				30 June <u>2022</u>
	<b><u>Leasehold improvements</u></b>	<b><u>Motor Vehicle</u></b>	<b><u>Furniture and office equipment</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
<b>Cost:</b>					
At beginning of the year	<b>1,157,601</b>	<b>85,700</b>	<b>515,748</b>	<b>1,759,049</b>	1,751,499
Additions	-	-	<b>75,413</b>	<b>75,413</b>	7,550
Disposal / write off	-	-	<b>(394,295)</b>	<b>(394,295)</b>	-
At end of the year	<b><u>1,157,601</u></b>	<b><u>85,700</u></b>	<b><u>196,866</u></b>	<b><u>1,440,167</u></b>	<u>1,759,049</u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>					
At beginning of the year	<b>(869,150)</b>	<b>(85,700)</b>	<b>(425,388)</b>	<b>(1,380,238)</b>	(1,225,989)
Charge for the year	<b>(113,818)</b>	-	<b>(35,925)</b>	<b>(149,743)</b>	(154,249)
Disposal / write off	-	-	<b>394,295</b>	<b>394,295</b>	-
At end of the year	<b><u>(982,968)</u></b>	<b><u>(85,700)</u></b>	<b><u>(67,018)</u></b>	<b><u>(1,135,686)</u></b>	<u>(1,380,238)</u>
<b>Net book value:</b>					
<b>At 30 June 2023</b>	<b><u>174,633</u></b>	<b>-</b>	<b><u>129,848</u></b>	<b><u>304,481</u></b>	
At 30 June 2022	<u>288,451</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>90,360</u>		<u>378,811</u>

Ashmore Investment Saudi Arabia  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023  
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

**10. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Taxes payable		1,465,722	1,868,421
Directors fees	8	412,500	432,500
Professional fees		214,725	169,325
Staff-related expenses		80,020	86,387
Utilities		197,200	82,873
Rebates		1,546,826	1,157,744
		<b><u>3,916,993</u></b>	<b><u>3,797,250</u></b>

**11. SALARIES AND EMPLOYEES RELATED EXPENSES**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Salaries		9,614,421	9,724,501
Bonuses		6,470,000	4,857,500
Share-based payment expense	15	589,823	630,558
Employees' end of service benefits expense	14	539,441	430,464
Directors fees		476,781	432,500
Staff insurance		298,788	316,255
Others		990,395	1,091,784
		<b><u>18,979,649</u></b>	<b><u>17,483,562</u></b>

**12. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
IT-related services fee	8.2	1,332,668	1,220,694
Depreciation	9	149,743	154,249
Communication expense		648,404	760,110
Insurance expense		247,270	490,576
Travelling and entertaining expense		240,118	66,831
Rent and related expense		905,799	563,990
Others		71,925	306,553
		<b><u>3,595,927</u></b>	<b><u>3,563,003</u></b>

**13. PROVISION FOR TAXATION**

During the year 2021, shares of Saudi shareholder were transferred to non-GCC shareholder, as a result the Company is now 100% owned by non-GCC shareholders. The Company's Non-GCC shareholders are subject to taxation in accordance with the regulations of the ZATCA as applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. For the year ended 30 June 2023, tax charge is SAR 1.95 million (30 June 2022: SAR 2.33 million). The movements of income tax provision are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Balance at beginning of the year	2,331,338	796,436
Income tax provision for the year	1,945,117	2,331,338
Adjustment for prior year	-	62,486
Payments made during the year	<b><u>(4,079,842)</u></b>	<b><u>(858,922)</u></b>
Balance at end of the year	<b><u>196,613</u></b>	<b><u>2,331,338</u></b>

### 13. PROVISION FOR TAXATION (CONTINUED)

The key components of income tax bases and calculation of income tax charges are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
<b><u>Current income tax</u></b>		
Foreign shareholder share of net income (30 June 2023: 100%, 30 June 2022: 100%)	<b>9,725,587</b>	11,656,692
<b>Income tax at 20%</b>	<b>1,945,117</b>	2,331,338
Prior year adjustment	-	62,486
<b><u>Deferred tax credit</u></b>		
Reversal of temporary differences and unrecognised tax losses	<b>718,343</b>	592,838
<b>Total income tax expense for the year</b>	<b>2,663,460</b>	2,986,662

Deferred taxes are arising from temporary differences relating to end of service benefits, property and equipment, unrecognised losses, etc. The movement of the deferred taxes is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Balance at beginning of the year	<b>2,863,678</b>	3,456,515
(Reversal) / origination of temporary differences	<b>(69,971)</b>	184,276
Reversal of previously unrecognised tax losses	<b>(648,372)</b>	(777,113)
Deferred tax (expense) / benefit	<b>(718,343)</b>	592,838
Balance at end of the year	<b>2,145,335</b>	2,863,678

The management reassessed future profitability of the Company on 30 June 2023. In line with the Company's business plan, the management expects that there will be sufficient future taxable profit in the subsequent years to which these deferred tax assets will be utilized. Thus, the Company recognised deferred tax assets on temporary differences amounting to SAR 2.14 million as at 30 June 2023 (30 June 2022: SAR 2.86 million).

### 14. DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION

During the year, the actuarial valuations of the defined benefit obligation were carried out under the Projected Unit Credit Method.

#### 14.1 The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position and movement in the obligation during the year based on its present value are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Present value of the defined benefit obligation opening balance	<b>1,752,986</b>	1,070,867
<b>Statement of income</b>		
Current service cost	<b>534,962</b>	403,716
Finance cost on defined benefit obligation	<b>49,181</b>	26,749
<b>Cash movement</b>		
Benefits paid during the period	<b>(773,686)</b>	-
<b>Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation</b>		
Actuarial (gain) / loss	<b>(184,597)</b>	251,654
Present value of defined benefit obligation closing balance	<b>1,378,846</b>	1,752,986



#### 14. DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION (CONTINUED)

##### 14.2 Principal actuarial assumptions:

	<b>30 June 2023</b>	30 June 2022
Discount rate (% per annum)	<b>4.10%</b>	<b>3.60%</b>
Rate of change in salary (% per annum)	<b>+5.00%</b>	<b>+4.00%</b>

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with the published statistics and experience in the region. Attrition rates have been determined using benchmarks and adjusted for Company's own experience.

##### 14.3 Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 to the key assumptions mentioned in 14.2 above.

30 June 2023	<b>Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)</b>		
	<b><u>Change in assumption</u></b>	<b><u>Increase in assumption</u></b>	<b><u>Decrease in assumption</u></b>
Base scenario			
Discount rate	<b>1.00%</b>	<b>(88,995)</b>	<b>(103,161)</b>
Expected rate of salary increase	<b>1.00%</b>	<b>105,138</b>	<b>92,116</b>
30 June 2022	<b>Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)</b>		
	<b><u>Change in assumption</u></b>	<b><u>Increase in assumption</u></b>	<b><u>Decrease in assumption</u></b>
Base scenario			
Discount rate	1.00%	(1,648,385)	1,871,265
Expected rate of salary increase	1.00%	1,878,555	1,639,871

##### 14.4 Expected maturity

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service plan is as follows:

<b><u>30 June 2023</u></b>	<b><u>1 year</u></b>	<b><u>2 to 5 years</u></b>	<b><u>6 to 10 years</u></b>	<b><u>More than 10 years</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
1,378,846	289,627	536,250	314,689	797,772	1,938,338
<b><u>30 June 2022</u></b>	<b><u>1 year</u></b>	<b><u>2 to 5 years</u></b>	<b><u>6 to 10 years</u></b>	<b><u>More than 10 years</u></b>	<b><u>Total</u></b>
1,752,986	263,731	741,461	478,901	777,614	4,014,693

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 6.98 years on 30 June 2023 and 6.36 years on 30 June 2022.

## 15. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT

On 30 September 2019, the Company introduced equity-settled share-based payment plan (“the Plan”) that entitles employees to receive Class B shares (each with grant date fair value of SAR 10) of Ashmore AISA (Cayman) Limited (“Ashmore Cayman”) established for the purpose of owning a share of the Company.

In accordance with the Plan, the Company has issued shares representing 10% of the Company’s share capital outstanding as of 30 June 2022 to Ashmore Cayman. Class B shares to be granted to employees shall correspond to the equity interest to be owned by Ashmore Cayman in the Company. All of the above shares are awarded to eligible employees. Vesting condition is service of 5 years.

### *Equity settled share based payment arrangement*

Awards outstanding under the plan are as follows:

	30 June 2023		30 June 2022	
	Number of shares subject to awards	Fair value at grant date	Number of shares subject to awards	Fair value at grant date
At beginning of the year	166,667	-	277,778	-
Granted	211,720	10.15	-	-
Vested	(166,667)	10	(111,111)	10
Lapsed	-	-	-	-
Awards outstanding at year end	<u>211,720</u>		<u>166,667</u>	

During the year 166,667 shares were vested at a fair value of SAR 10 and 211,720 new shares were granted at a weighted average value of SAR 10.15.

During the year the Company recognised total share-based payment expense of SAR 0.59 million in relation to the equity-settled share plan.

## 16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objective in managing risk is the creation and protection of shareholder value. Risk management is an ongoing process which requires continuous identification, analysis, mitigation and monitoring of risks and controls.

The Company’s Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management framework. These risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. The Company has dedicated Risk and Compliance function. Day-to-day risk management activities are managed within each respective business unit. The Board of Directors meets on a quarterly basis and is updated on all relevant aspects of the business, including risk management matters.

## 16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Market risk;
- Credit risk; and
- Liquidity risk.

### 16.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and may cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk mainly arising from cash and cash equivalents, due from related parties and advances and other current assets.

The Company's risk management policies and processes are designed to identify and analyse risk, to set appropriate limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of timely and reliable management information data.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows:

	<u>30 June</u> <u>2023</u>	<u>30 June</u> <u>2022</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>49,000,057</b>	48,090,461
Advances and other current assets	<b>21,342,016</b>	23,308,764
	<b><u>70,342,073</u></b>	<b><u>71,399,225</u></b>

Based on management assessment, the Company has limited exposure to credit risk due to the following:

- a. *Cash and cash equivalents* are maintained with banks having sound credit ratings.
- b. *Advances and other current assets* mainly represent accrued assets and management fees receivable which are considered as low credit risk since the same are receivable from the Funds managed by the Company.

### 16.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise may encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from the inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available to meet the Company's future commitments. The Company is not exposed to significant liquidity risk as the Company has adequate liquid assets available that exceeded current liabilities by SAR 39 million as at 30 June 2023 (30 June 2022: 34 million). The Company is not exposed to liabilities that have maturity exceeding one year.

### 16.3 Special commission rate risk

Special commission rate risk is the exposure to risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing special commission rate on the Company's financial position and cash flows. The Company's only commission bearing assets are short-term deposits placements maintained with a local bank carrying fixed rates. Hence, the Company is not exposed to special commission rate fluctuations.

## 16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

### 16.4 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's transactions are principally denominated in Saudi Riyals, United States Dollars and Pound Sterling. Other transactions in foreign currencies are not material. Currency risk is managed on a regular basis by monitoring movements in currency exchange rates. Management believes that there is insignificant risk of losses due to exchange rate fluctuation as most of the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are primarily in US dollars which is pegged with the Saudi Riyal.

## 17. ASSETS HELD UNDER MANAGEMENT

Assets under management ("AUM") represent investment funds and discretionary and non-discretionary portfolio assets managed by the Company in its capacity as the Fund Manager. As at 30 June 2023, AUM amounted to SAR 7.35 billion (30 June 2022 SAR 7.01 billion).

The funds under management of the Company are as follows:

- Ashmore Saudi Equity Fund
- Ashmore GCC Diversified Trade Fund
- Ashmore GCC Education Fund
- Ashmore Saudi Food Fund
- Ashmore Short Duration Fund
- Ashmore Investment Fund 3
- Ashmore Health Care Fund 1
- Ashmore Health Care Fund 2
- Ashmore Saudi Equity Sharia Fund

## 18. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern and there is no intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

The fair value for financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the financial reporting date. Instruments for which no sales was reported on the valuation day are valued at the most recent bid price. An active market is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. When measuring the fair value the Company uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022, no financial assets or liabilities were measured at FVTPL or FVOCI.

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values at the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022 as these are carried at amortized cost.

**19. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS**

During the year 2021, the Authority issued assessments amounting to SAR 0.7 million as under paid VAT for the financial years of 2019 & 2020 which was duly paid by the Company. The management has already contested the disputed amount at the relevant Appeal Committee at ZATCA. Further, management believes that the Company will be able to recover the amount paid to the Authority.

**20. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' APPROVAL**

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 Safar 1445H, corresponding to 14 September 2023.